

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

RUTH HUGHS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF  
STATE,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN  
COMMITTEE, DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,  
EMILY GILBY, TERRELL BLODGETT,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

---

**RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' EMERGENCY  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 ([MC 059](#))  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitor General  
[matthew.frederick@oag.texas.gov](mailto:matthew.frederick@oag.texas.gov)

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. Summary Affirmance Is Inappropriate Because the Secretary’s Appeal Presents Unsettled Questions. ....	5
A. This Court has recognized that the degree of connection to enforcement required by <i>Ex parte Young</i> is unsettled.....	5
B. The Secretary does not enforce HB 1888. ....	7
C. This Court has already rejected Plaintiffs’ arguments for summary affirmance. ....	8
II. There Is No Need to Rush This Case.....	11
Conclusion .....	13
Certificate of Service.....	14
Certificate of Compliance .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , <u>460 U.S. 780</u> (1983) .....	11
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , <u>563 U.S. 125</u> (2011) .....	10
<i>Ballas v. Symm</i> , <u>351 F. Supp. 876</u> (S.D. Tex. 1972), <i>aff’d</i> , <u>494 F.2d 1167</u> (5th Cir. 1974) .....	7
<i>Bullock v. Calvert</i> , <u>480 S.W.2d 367</u> (Tex. 1972) .....	7

<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , <a href="#">943 F.3d 993</a> (5th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , <a href="#">209 U.S. 123</a> (1908) .....	5
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , <a href="#">540 U.S. 431</a> (2004) .....	5
<i>Groendyke Transp., Inc. v. Davis</i> , <a href="#">406 F.2d 1158</a> (5th Cir. 1969) .....	5
<i>In re Abbott</i> , <a href="#">956 F.3d 696</a> (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9, 11
<i>In re Stalder</i> , <a href="#">540 S.W.3d 215</a> (Tex. App.—Hous. [1st Dist.] 2018, no pet.) .....	7
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 19-14552, <a href="#">2020 WL 5289377</a> (11th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020) .....	4, 11
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , <a href="#">627 F.3d 115</a> (5th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , <a href="#">739 F.3d 740</a> (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 8
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , <a href="#">867 F.3d 604</a> (5th Cir. 2017) .....	8, 9
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , <a href="#">244 F.3d 405</a> (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , <a href="#">549 U.S. 1</a> (2006) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , <a href="#">140 S. Ct. 1205</a> (2020) .....	12
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-50407, <a href="#">2020 WL 5422917</a> (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020) .....	11
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , <a href="#">961 F.3d 389</a> (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-50667, <a href="#">2020 WL 5406369</a> (5th Cir. Sept. 9, 2020) (per curiam) .....	1, 2, 5, 8
<i>Tolpo v. Bullock</i> , <a href="#">356 F. Supp. 712</a> (E.D. Tex. 1972), <i>aff’d</i> <a href="#">410 U.S. 919</a> (1973) .....	10, 11

<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , <u>563 U.S. 247</u> (2011).....	5
--	---

**Statutes and Rules**

Tex. Elec. Code

§ 4.008(a) .....	12
§ 31.001(a) .....	7, 9
§ 31.003.....	3
§ 31.004(a) .....	4
§ 31.004(b).....	4
§ 31.005(b) .....	4
§61.002 .....	3
§ 85.061.....	2
§ 85.062(a).....	3
§ 85.064 .....	2, 3
§ 221.003(a).....	3
§ 232.002 .....	3

<u>Tex. R. App. P. 58.1</u> .....	8
